



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

---

IN RE SYNUTRA INTERNATIONAL, INC. STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION	)	No. 101, 2018
	)	
ARTHUR FLOOD,	)	C.A. No. 2017-0032-VCL
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	On Appeal from
Appellant	)	the Court of Chancery of
	)	the State of Delaware,
v.	)	C.A. No. 2017-0032-JTL
	)	
SYNUTRA INTERNATIONAL, INC.,	)	
LIANG ZHANG, JINRONG CHEN,	)	
LEI LIN, YALIN WU, XIUQING MENG,	)	
BEAMS POWER MERGER SUB	)	
LIMITED, AND HOULIHAN LOKEY	)	
CAPITAL, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Below,	)	
Appellees.	)	

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

POTTER ANDERSON &  
CORROON LLP  
Matthew E. Fischer (#3092)  
Matthew R. Dreyfuss (#5885)  
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 984-6000

OF COUNSEL:

Roger A. Cooper  
Rishi N. Zutshi  
Vanessa C. Richardson  
Hana Choi  
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN  
& HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(215) 225-2000

*Attorneys for Defendants-  
Below, Appellees Jinrong  
Chen, Yalin Wu, Lei Lin  
and Synutra International,  
Inc.*

MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT &  
TUNNELL LLP  
William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
John P. DiTomo (#4850)  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 658-9200

OF COUNSEL:

Lawrence Portnoy  
Rebecca L. Martin  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellees Beams Power  
Investment Ltd., Liang Zhang and  
Xiuqing Meng*

Dated: May 14, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDING .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    The Buyer Group Submits A Proposal To Take Synutra Private And Announces The Dual Conditions Set Forth In <i>M&amp;F Worldwide</i> ..	6
B.    The Company Fails To Meet Forecasts And The Special Committee’s Market Check Attracts No Other Bidders .....	9
C.    The Special Committee Obtains A Better Price And Favorable Deal Terms, Then Votes To Recommend The Transaction.....	11
D.    The Company Provides Full Disclosure In The Proxy And The Fully-Informed, Uncoerced Minority Stockholders Approve The Transaction .....	13
E.    The Court Of Chancery Dismisses The Amended Complaint.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CONTROLLER SATISFIED THE <i>AB INITIO</i> REQUIREMENT BY SELF-DISABLING BEFORE ANY NEGOTIATIONS BEGAN .....	15
A.    Question Presented .....	15
B.    Scope Of Review .....	15
C.    Merits Of The Argument.....	15
1.    Plaintiff’s Formalistic Interpretation Of The <i>Ab Initio</i> Requirement Contravenes Both Case Law And The Policy Underlying The <i>M&amp;F Worldwide</i> Protections .....	17
2.    Plaintiff’s Alternative Claim That Negotiations Occurred Between The Proposal And The January 30 Letter Is Not Supported By Well-Pleaded Facts .....	21
II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD THAT THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE WAS GROSSLY NEGLIGENT .....	24
A.    Question Presented .....	24
B.    Scope Of Review .....	24

C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	24
1.	Consideration Of Revised Projections Reflecting Updated Financial Results Does Not Show Gross Negligence By The Special Committee .....	27
2.	The Earnings Announcements Do Not Show Gross Negligence By The Special Committee.....	31
3.	Plaintiff’s Quibbles With Houlihan’s Analysis Do Not Show Gross Negligence By The Special Committee .....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) .....	25
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	27
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1999) .....	25
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. JRC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004) .....	34
<i>Fairthorne Maint. Corp. v. Ramunno</i> , 2007 WL 221418 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007) .....	20
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	30
<i>Hintmann v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 83052 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 1998) .....	34
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 164 A.3d 56 (Del. 2015) .....	25-27, 34
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	33
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	17
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004) .....	30

<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	18
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014).....	32
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017).....	19
<i>In re Orchard Enters. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	18
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	34
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6735054 (Del. Ch. Oct 23, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT).....	19
<i>In re Sirius XM S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013).....	32
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	20
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....	2, 3, 15, 17, 26
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	15, 24
<i>Swomley v. Schlecht</i> , 2014 WL 4470947 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT), <i>aff’d</i> , 128 A.3d 992 (Del. 2015) .....	16-17, 20-21, 27, 33-34

*Swomley v. Schlecht*,  
128 A.3d 992 (Del. 2015) (TABLE) ..... 18-19

*TCG Sec., Inc. v. S. Union Co.*,  
1990 WL 7525 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1990).....21

*Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera*,  
119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....20
